



ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

(Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

Prepared by Management – See Notice to Reader

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice to this effect. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management of the Corporation. Management have compiled the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position of Erdene Resource Development Corporation as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss, comprehensive loss and cash flows for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012. The Corporation's independent auditors have not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the September 30, 2013 and 2012 condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Readers are cautioned that these statements may not be appropriate for their intended purposes.

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

Note	September 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 371,761	\$ 1,502,889
Trade and other receivables	92,572	181,477
Prepaid expenses	18,570	39,103
	482,903	1,723,469
Non-current assets:		
Exploration and evaluation assets	10,741,541	11,472,724
Property, plant and equipment	90,776	118,766
	10,832,317	11,591,490
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 11,315,220	\$ 13,314,959
LIABILITIES & EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Trade and other payables	\$ 191,126	\$ 628,252
Current portion of obligations under finance leases	4,178	3,924
	195,304	632,176
Non-current liabilities:		
Obligations under finance leases	3,757	6,923
	3,757	6,923
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ 199,061	\$ 639,099
EQUITY		
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital	8 \$ 76,966,010	\$ 75,975,162
Contributed surplus	10,929,586	10,631,949
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(1,236,211)	(426,531)
Deficit	(75,543,226)	(73,504,720)
TOTAL EQUITY	\$ 11,116,159	\$ 12,675,860
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	\$ 11,315,220	\$ 13,314,959

Going concern (Note 2)
Subsequent event (Note 9)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Note	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
Continuing Operations					
Exploration expenses		414,104	864,548	1,236,229	2,225,823
Corporate and administration		195,420	500,005	682,826	1,452,762
Loss on windup of subsidiary	5	-	-	137,357	-
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss		(2,578)	126,330	(11,917)	134,363
Loss from operating activities		(606,946)	(1,490,883)	(2,044,495)	(3,812,948)
Finance income		1,744	5,525	7,380	93,265
Finance expense		(180)	(2,317)	(1,391)	(2,891)
Net finance income		1,564	3,208	5,989	90,374
Net loss from continuing operations		(605,382)	(1,487,675)	(2,038,506)	(3,722,574)
Loss from discontinued operations	7	-	(2,528,628)	-	(2,398,624)
Net loss		\$ (605,382)	\$ (4,016,303)	\$ (2,038,506)	\$ (6,121,198)
Net loss attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Corporation		(605,382)	(3,977,011)	(2,038,506)	(5,954,742)
Non-controlling interest		-	(39,292)	-	(166,456)
		\$ (605,382)	\$ (4,016,303)	\$ (2,038,506)	\$ (6,121,198)
Basic and diluted loss attributable to equity holders					
		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.12)
Basic and diluted loss per share:					
Continuing operations		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.08)
Discontinued operations		-	(0.05)	-	(0.05)
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.13)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding					
		58,785,299	47,901,451	56,734,017	47,901,451

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Net loss	\$ (605,382)	\$ (4,016,303)	\$ (2,038,506)	\$ (6,121,198)
Other comprehensive income				
Items which may subsequently be recycled through profit or loss				
Foreign currency translation difference arising on translation of foreign subsidiaries	(1,063,423)	(547,844)	(947,037)	(288,687)
Other comprehensive income	(1,063,423)	(547,844)	(947,037)	(288,687)
Total comprehensive loss	\$ (1,668,805)	\$ (4,564,147)	\$ (2,985,543)	\$ (6,409,885)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Corporation	(1,668,805)	(4,540,073)	(2,985,543)	(6,256,923)
Non-controlling interest	-	(24,274)	-	(152,962)
	\$ (1,668,805)	\$ (4,564,347)	\$ (2,985,543)	\$ (6,409,885)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Attributable to equity holders of the Corporation					
	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance at January 1, 2012	\$ 75,186,822	\$ 10,500,956	\$ (360,078)	\$ (42,874,792)	\$ (2,068,902)	\$ 40,384,006
Total comprehensive loss for the period:						
Net loss	-	-	-	(5,954,742)	(166,456)	(6,121,198)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	(302,181)	-	13,494	(288,687)
Change in share subscription receivable	11,058	-	-	-	-	11,058
Share-based payments	-	282,100	-	-	-	282,100
Total transactions with owners	11,058	282,100	-	-	-	293,158
Balance at September 30, 2012	\$ 75,197,880	\$ 10,783,056	\$ (662,259)	\$ (48,829,534)	\$ (2,221,864)	\$ 34,267,279
Balance at January 1, 2013	\$ 75,975,162	\$ 10,631,949	\$ (426,531)	\$ (73,504,720)	\$ -	\$ 12,675,860
Total comprehensive loss for the period:						
Net loss	-	-	-	(2,038,506)	-	(2,038,506)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	(947,037)	-	-	(947,037)
Private placement net of share issue costs (note 8)	981,057	-	-	-	-	981,057
Change in share subscription receivable	9,791	-	-	-	-	9,791
Share-based payments	-	297,637	-	-	-	297,637
Total transactions with owners	990,848	297,637	-	-	-	1,288,485
Recognition of cumulative translation adjustment in net loss upon windup of subsidiary (note 5)	-	-	137,357	-	-	137,357
Balance at September 30, 2013	\$ 76,966,010	\$ 10,929,586	\$ (1,236,211)	\$ (75,543,226)	\$ -	\$ 11,116,159

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Note	For the nine months ended September 30,	
		2013	2012
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Net loss		\$ (2,038,506)	(6,121,198)
Item not involving cash:			
Depreciation and amortization		22,689	28,826
Stock-based compensation		297,639	282,100
Loss on disposal of exploration and evaluation assets		10,343	-
Loss on windup of subsidiary	5	137,357	-
Net finance income		(5,989)	(75,418)
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss		(925)	141,385
Gain on sale of resource property interests			(376,266)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment			57,811
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets			2,435,485
Change in non-cash working capital		(327,339)	(993,217)
Cash flows from operating activities		(1,904,731)	(4,620,492)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Issue of common share for cash, net of issue costs	8	981,057	-
Proceeds on repayment of share subscription receivable		9,000	9,000
Repayment of obligations under capital lease		(2,912)	(5,074)
Interest paid		(600)	(16,214)
Cash flows from financing activities		986,545	(12,288)
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets		(215,808)	(331,686)
Proceeds on sale of resource property interests			3,405,041
Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment			486,868
Recovery of expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets			328,775
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment			(26,818)
Increase in restricted cash			(55,355)
Interest received		7,380	93,690
Cash flows from investing activities		(208,428)	3,900,515
Effect of exchange rate change on cash		(4,514)	(141,385)
Decrease in cash		(1,131,128)	(873,650)
Cash, beginning of period		1,502,889	4,104,350
Cash, end of period		\$ 371,761	\$ 3,230,700

Cash flows from discontinued operations (Note 7)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

1. Nature of operations and continuance of operations

Erdene Resource Development Corporation (the "Corporation") is a Corporation domiciled in Canada. The address of the Corporation's registered office is 99 Wyse Road, Suite 1480, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, B3A 4S5. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Corporation as at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 comprise the Corporation and its subsidiaries. The principal business of the Corporation is the exploration and development of mineral deposits. The Corporation is primarily focused on the discovery of significant base and precious metal deposits in Mongolia.

2. Going concern

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Corporation will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. However, in making its assessment, management is aware of material uncertainties related to events or conditions that cast significant doubt upon the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern, as described in the following paragraphs.

The Corporation is in the exploration stage and is subject to the risks and challenges similar to other companies in a comparable stage of exploration. These risks include, but are not limited to, dependence on key individuals, successful exploration results and the ability to secure adequate financing to meet the minimum capital required to successfully advance the projects and continue as a going concern.

The Corporation experienced significant losses and negative cash flows from operations in 2013 and 2012. The Corporation had working capital of \$287,599 at September 30, 2013 compared to \$1,091,293 at December 31, 2012, representing a \$803,694 decrease, and has a deficit. After giving effect to the private placement which closed November 7, 2013 (see note 9), management estimates current working capital is sufficient to fund the Corporation's budgeted expenditures until approximately the second quarter of 2014. The ability of the Corporation to continue as a going concern, realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business and continue with, or expand upon its exploration programs is contingent upon securing equity financing, entering joint venture agreements and/or monetizing assets. The timing and availability of additional financing will be determined largely by market conditions and the results of the Corporation's ongoing exploration programs. There is no certainty that the Corporation will be able to raise funds as they are required in the future.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. If the going concern basis was not appropriate, then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying amounts of the assets, the reported revenues and expenses, and the statement of financial position classifications used.

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

3. Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). They do not include all the disclosures that would otherwise be required in a complete set of financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's 2012 annual consolidated financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB")

The policies applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with the policies disclosed in Notes 3 and 4 of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 with the exception of new standards, interpretations and amendments mandatorily effective for the first time from January 1, 2013. Note 4 sets out the impact of the new standards, interpretations and amendments that have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 12, 2013.

4. New standards, amendments and interpretations effective for the first time from January 1, 2013

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRS Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been adopted in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have had an effect on the Corporation's future results, financial position, and/or presentation and disclosure of such items:

- Amendment to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

The amendments to IAS 1 revised the presentation of other comprehensive income (OCI). Separate subtotals are required for items which may subsequently be recycled through profit or loss and items that will not be recycled through profit or loss.

The Corporation has updated the presentation of OCI on the face of the Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss.

- IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted.

The application of IFRS 13 has not materially impacted the fair value measurements carried out by the Corporation.

- IFRS 12 Disclosures of Interest in Other Entities

IFRS 12 sets out the requirements for disclosures relating to an entity's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities.

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

4. New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Effective for the first time from January 1, 2013 (continued)

- IFRS 12 Disclosures of Interest in Other Entities (continued)

None of these disclosure requirements are applicable for interim condensed consolidated financial statements, unless significant events and transactions in the interim period require that they are provided. Accordingly, the Corporation has not made such disclosures.

The application of IFRS 12 will result in additional disclosures in the annual consolidated financial statements.

In addition, the following new or amended standards and interpretations that are mandatory for 2013 annual periods have not had a material impact on the Corporation at this time:

- IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures: Amendments – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
- IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
- IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
- IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Amendments)
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs (2009 – 2011 Cycle)

5. Windup of subsidiary

During the first quarter of 2013, the Corporation completed the windup of its subsidiary ERD Aggregate Corporation (Delaware) which previously held the Corporation's interest in the Granite Hill property and the associated real estate prior to disposal during the year ended December 31, 2012. During the first quarter of 2013, the Corporation recognized a loss on windup of subsidiary of \$137,357 in the Statement of Loss related to the recognition of the cumulative translation adjustment previously recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income.

6. Fair Value

Cash, consisting of bank balances, shown in the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 are measured at fair value on a recurring basis using level 1 inputs. The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, using level 2 and 3 inputs, was nil. During the periods ended September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, there were no transfers between level 1, level 2 and level 3 classified assets and liabilities.

7. Discontinued operations

During the year-ended December 31, 2012, the Corporation sold its real estate and associated royalty interest in the Granite Hill property. As a result, the cash flows and results of operations have been presented as discontinued operations for the three and six months ended September 30, 2012. Also, during the year-ended December 31, 2012, the Corporation completed the Plan of Arrangement as discussed in

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

7. Discontinued operations (continued)

Note 6 to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012; which resulted in the transfer of the Donkin cash generating unit ("CGU") to Advanced Primary Minerals Corp. ("APM") in exchange for shares of APM and the distribution of all the shares of APM to Erdene's shareholders. As a result, the cash flows and results from operations of the Donkin CGU and APM have been presented as discontinued operations at June 30, 2012.

	For the three months ended September 30, 2012		For the nine months ended September 30, 2012	
Results of discontinued operations				
Revenue	\$	3,593	\$	341,068
Cost of sales		14,162		402,487
		(10,569)		(61,419)
Exploration expenses		914		5,785
Corporate and administration		72,012		247,938
Impairment loss		2,435,485		2,435,485
Gain on sale of assets		-		(376,266)
Foreign exchange loss (gain)		9,914		9,307
Loss from operating activities		(2,528,894)		(2,383,668)
Finance income		266		425
Finance expense		-		(15,381)
		266		(14,956)
Income from discontinued operations	\$	(2,528,628)	\$	(2,398,624)

	Continuing operations		Discontinued operations		Total	
For the three months ended September 30, 2012						
Net loss attributable to:						
Equity holders of the Corporation	\$	(1,487,675)	\$	(2,489,336)	\$	(3,977,011)
Non-controlling interest		-		(39,292)		(39,292)
	\$	(1,487,675)	\$	(2,528,628)	\$	(4,016,303)

	Continuing operations		Discontinued operations		Total	
For the nine months ended September 30, 2012						
Net loss attributable to:						
Equity holders of the Corporation	\$	(3,722,574)	\$	(2,232,168)	\$	(5,954,742)
Non-controlling interest		-		(166,456)		(166,456)
	\$	(3,722,574)	\$	(2,398,624)	\$	(6,121,198)

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

7. Discontinued operations (continued)

Cash flows (used in) provided by discontinued operation	For the nine months ended September 30, 2012	
Net cash used in operating activities	\$	(431,198)
Net cash provided by financing activities		(2,944,920)
Net cash provided by investing activities		3,623,715
Net cash provided by discontinued operations	\$	247,597

8. Share Capital

On April 22, 2013, the Corporation completed a \$1 million initial tranche of a non-brokered private placement financing with Teck Resources Limited ("Teck") at a price of \$0.20 per share.

Under the terms of the agreement, Teck agreed to subscribe for up to \$3 million of Erdene shares by way of a non-brokered private placement. The initial tranche resulted in the issuance of five million shares priced at \$0.20 per share for aggregate proceeds of \$1 million. All shares issued are subject to a hold period of four months and one day from the date of issuance. There were no fees or commissions paid in connection with this financing.

Teck has the option to acquire additional shares of Erdene until it has invested \$3 million or acquired through subscriptions 19.9% of the outstanding shares of Erdene, whichever occurs first. The balance of the private placement option is due within 30 days of Teck and Erdene being satisfied that clarification of recent proposed changes to the mining law and foreign investment laws of Mongolia have occurred and is subject to receipt of Toronto Stock Exchange approval. Specifically, the parties require assurance that Mongolian laws have been clarified to permit transfers of mineral licenses and confirmation that a majority interest in licenses can be transferred to a foreign controlled entity. Until that time, beginning six months after the closing of the initial tranche, Teck may subscribe to the balance of the private placement with a minimum of \$500,000 subscribed on each anniversary date of the closing of the initial tranche.

9. Subsequent event

On November 7, 2013, the Corporation closed a non-brokered private placement for 9,797,500 units at \$0.07 per unit for gross proceeds of approximately \$685,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Corporation and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share of the Corporation at a price of \$0.10 for a 24 month period. All securities issued pursuant to the private placement are subject to a four month hold period. Net proceeds will be used to advance the Corporation's projects in Mongolia and for general working capital. There were no fees or commissions paid or payable in connection with this non-brokered private placement.

Teck participated in the November 7, 2013 financing by purchasing 2,142,857 units, for cash consideration of \$150,000, bringing their ownership in the corporation to 10.4%.